
FILED: 6/7/2023 3:30 PM
Vermont Superior Court

Washington Unit
175-3-18 Wncv





























































Exhibit A 

 

 

Plan for Corrective Assessments 

The Second and Third Amended and Restated Shareholder Agreements (“Shareholder 

Agreements”) for Elite Transportation Risk Retention Group, Inc. (“ETRRG”) provide for the 

imposition of premium assessments at the conclusion of each policy year to be apportioned 

amongst ETRRG’s policyholders based on their relative premium size.  Prior to liquidation, 

ETRRG imposed certain premium assessments on its policyholders in a manner that was not 

consistent with the Shareholder Agreements and which were then only partially collected.  To 

eliminate the improper and inequitable impacts arising from this situation and place the members 

in the position they should  have enjoyed had the Shareholder Agreements been implemented in 

accordance with their terms, the Liquidator proposes the following Plan for Corrective 

Assessments (“Plan”). 

1. Calculation of Corrective Assessments.  The Liquidator has calculated the 

premium assessment necessary for each policy year from 2012 through 2018 to achieve “break 

even” results (i.e. a combined ratio of 100%).  These amounts are as follows: 

 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 

Combined Ratio 106.9% 125.9% 137.1% 102.4% 125.3% 111.4% 220.3% 

Indicated Assessment 349,792 1,496,580 2,007,034 140,900 1,451,689 743,815 1,323,069 

 

2. Allocation of Corrective Assessments.  The Shareholder Agreements require that 

premium assessments for each policy year be allocated among the members in accordance with 

the following formula: 

Member’s Audited Premium 
X 

Total assessment 

required 
= 

Member’s 

portion owed Group Total Premium 

The Liquidator has therefore gathered member’s audited premium data for policy years 2012 

through 2018 which is shown in Table 1 (see, infra, p. iii).  Using this premium data, the 

indicated policy year assessments shown in ¶ 1, and Shareholder Agreement formula, the 

Liquidator has calculated the “Member’s portion owed” for each policy year with the results 

shown in Table 2 (see, infra, p. iv).  The total amount shown for each member shall be the 

“Member’s Corrective Assessment”. 

FILED: 6/7/2023 3:30 PM
Vermont Superior Court

Washington Unit
175-3-18 Wncv



 

ii 

 

3. Recognition of Priority Class 9 Claims.  Because the corrective assessments under 

the Shareholder Agreements fulfill the same functions as a premium assessment under an 

assessable policy and because such premium assessments give rise to priority class 9 claims -- 

see 8 V.S.A. § 7081(9) -- the Liquidator shall recognize each of the Member’s Corrective 

Assessments as giving rise to a priority class 9 claim against the ETRRG estate.  The Liquidator 

shall deem each member to have filed such a claim and shall promptly issue notices of 

determination allowing them in priority class 9 and report such determinations to the Court 

pursuant to 8 V.S.A. § 7082. 

4. Collection of Corrective Assessments.  The Liquidator shall credit each member 

with the value of any historical premium assessment payments then collect the balance of the 

Member’s Corrective Assessment by means of setoff against such distributions as the Court may 

order from the ETRRG estate.  See 8 V.S.A. § 7069.  Setoff shall be applied on a proportional 

basis to all claims on which a distribution may be ordered.  The Liquidator shall provide each 

member with an accounting statement identifying the Member’s Corrective Assessment, any 

credits for historical premium assessment payments, the setoff collected with regard to each 

distribution from the ETRRG estate, and the net distribution to be made. 

Illustration 1 -- Member A is entitled to distribution of $500,000 in respect of claims falling 

in priority class 3, has a Member’s Corrective Assessment of $120,000, and paid $20,000 

in premium assessments prior to liquidation. 

The Liquidator will credit the historical assessment payment ($120,000 - $20,000 = 

$100,000 balance) and then apply a 20% setoff ($100,000 balance / $500,000 distribution 

= 20%) to the distribution from each priority class 3 claim and will make payments 

totaling $400,000.  If the Court orders a 50% distribution on priority class 9 claims, the 

member will receive a distribution of $60,000 (the $120,000 Member’s Corrective 

Assessment * 50% = $60,000). 

Illustration 2 – Same as above except Member B is entitled to receive only $90,000 in 

respect of claims falling in priority class 3. 

The Liquidator will credit the $20,000 historical assessment payment and will apply a 

100% setoff to the priority class 3 claims, leaving $10,000 left to collect (i.e. $120,000 - 

$20,000 credit - $90,000 setoff = $10,000 remaining to collect).  If the Court orders a 

50% distribution on allowed priority class 9 claims, Member B will be entitled to receive 

$60,000 (the $120,000 Member’s Corrective Assessment * 50%), and the Liquidator will 

setoff the $10,000 outstanding assessment then issue a distribution check to Member B in 

the amount of $50,000 on the priority class 9 claim.  



Plan for Corrective Assessments 

Data Tables 

 

 

 

Table 1 – ETRRG Members’ Audited Premium (2012-2018) 

Member 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 

A&S Services Group 724,699 848,370 993,839 680,916 - - - 

Bolus Freight Systems, Inc. - - - - 478,807 454,311 99,729 

Bulls Eye Express Inc.   183,650 186,513 46,079 - - - - 

Calex Express, Inc. 442,213 463,418 453,940 497,152 468,332 474,359 125,572 

Clark Transfer, Inc. 322,528 267,050 282,594 283,650 317,566 338,830 - 

Finster Courier, Inc. - - - 254,990 505,316 498,150 155,480 

Fox Transportation 145,149 135,949 140,104 147,344 137,521 142,921 37,982 

Frock Bros. Trucking 244,157 243,802 262,891 274,639 266,009 252,066 63,710 

Grocery Haulers, Inc.1 256,496 261,032 6,499 - - - - 

H&H Transportation, Inc. - - - - 70,197 421,185 73,942 

H.M. Kelly, Inc. 121,298 122,461 146,296 160,285 152,300 154,072 37,397 

Hoffman Transport Inc. 311,104 323,414 319,769 364,624 369,727 429,867 128,098 

Indian Valley Bulk Carriers 230,144 233,070 243,328 249,341 247,478 266,288 62,184 

Inter-Coastal, Inc. - - - - - 138,284 31,140 

J.P. Donmoyer Inc.   535,257 553,554 130,186 - - - - 

Metropolitan Trucking, Inc. 497,835 1,194,804 1,187,954 1,305,276 1,159,109 1,260,467 - 

Paul Miller Trucking, Inc. 322,259 298,209 332,820 489,770 492,118 509,652 - 

Pleasant Trucking, LLC 198,869 206,948 224,541 246,355 170,100 185,658 43,250 

Road Scholar Transport, Inc. - - - 346,180 399,009 435,968 106,155 

Star Freight, LLC - - 158,622 475,865 510,092 543,541 135,587 

Transtech Leasing Inc. 52,615 - - - - - - 

Zimmerman Truck Lines 509,541 440,640 477,804 - - - - 

Total 5,097,814 5,779,233 5,407,265 5,776,386 5,743,684 6,505,619 1,100,226 

  

 
1 Grocery Haulers joined ETRRG on a pass-through basis (its deductible was equal to the reinsurance retention) and 

subject to the condition that it be exempt from assessment. 



 

 

 

 

Table 2 – Member’s Portion Owed (Corrective Assessment) 

Member 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 Total 

A&S Services Group 52,361 230,085 369,330 16,609 - - - 668,385 

Bolus Freight Systems, Inc. - - - - 121,016 51,943 119,928 292,888 

Bulls Eye Express Inc.   13,269 50,584 17,124 - - - - 80,977 

Calex Express, Inc. 31,951 125,683 168,693 12,127 118,369 54,236 151,006 662,063 

Clark Transfer, Inc. 23,303 72,426 105,018 6,919 80,263 38,740 - 326,669 

Finster Courier, Inc. - - - 6,220 127,716 56,956 186,971 377,863 

Fox Transportation 10,487 36,870 52,066 3,594 34,758 16,341 45,675 199,791 

Frock Bros. Trucking 17,641 66,121 97,696 6,699 67,233 28,820 76,614 360,823 

Grocery Haulers, Inc.1 - - - - - - - - 

H&H Transportation, Inc. - - - - 17,742 48,156 88,918 154,816 

H.M. Kelly, Inc. 8,764 33,212 54,367 3,910 38,493 17,616 44,972 201,334 

Hoffman Transport Inc. 22,478 87,712 118,833 8,894 93,447 49,149 154,043 534,555 

Indian Valley Bulk Carriers 16,628 63,211 90,426 6,082 62,549 30,446 74,779 344,120 

Inter-Coastal, Inc. - - - - - 15,811 37,447 53,257 

J.P. Donmoyer Inc.   38,673 150,128 48,380 - - - - 237,181 

Metropolitan Trucking, Inc. 35,969 324,040 441,468 31,839 292,959 144,114 - 1,270,390 

Paul Miller Trucking, Inc. 23,284 80,877 123,683 11,947 124,381 58,271 - 422,441 

Pleasant Trucking, LLC 14,369 56,126 83,444 6,009 42,992 21,227 52,010 276,176 

Road Scholar Transport, Inc. - - - 8,444 100,848 49,846 127,656 286,794 

Star Freight, LLC - - 58,947 11,607 128,923 62,145 163,049 424,673 

Transtech Leasing Inc. 3,802 - - - - - - 3,802 

Zimmerman Truck Lines 36,815 119,505 177,562 - - - - 333,882 

Total 349,792 1,496,580 2,007,034 140,900 1,451,689 743,815 1,323,069 7,512,879 

 


